

In the Supreme Court of  
the United States

---

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION, HARMON MINING CORPORATION, AND  
SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NORMAN L. REIMER  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, N.W.  
12th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

PAMELA HARRIS  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
CO-CHAIR,  
*AMICUS* COMMITTEE,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

January 5, 2009

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE THAT LITIGANTS BE HEARD BY A JUDGE WHO APPEARS TO BE FAIR, IMPARTIAL AND WITHOUT BIAS IS VITAL TO SAFEGUARDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS.....	3
II. IN LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES, JUDICIAL ELECTIONEERING CAN CREATE THE ACTUALITY OR APPEARANCE OF BIAS, VIOLATING A LITIGANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3
<i>In re Burick</i> , 705 N.E.2d 422 (Ohio 1999).....	7
<i>In re Haan</i> , 676 N.E.2d 740 (Ind. 1997).....	6
<i>In re Kinsey</i> , 842 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 2003) .....	7
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	3, 10
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	4

**Other Authorities**

Bert Brandenburg et al., <i>Justice in Peril: The Endangered Balance Between Impartial Courts and Judicial Election Campaigns</i> , 21 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1229 (2008).....	4
Stephen B. Bright & Patrick J. Keenan, <i>Judges and the Politics of Death: Deciding between the Bill of Rights and the Next Election in Capital Cases</i> , 73 B.U. L. Rev. 759 (1995) .....	8
Deborah Goldberg et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2004</i> (2005) .....	8
David E. Pozen, <i>The Irony of Judicial Elections</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 265 (2008).....	4, 5
Clay Robison, Editorial, <i>Judge's Politics an Exception to Rulings</i> , Hous. Chron., Feb. 4, 2001 .....	7
Debra Cassens Weiss, ABA J., <i>Wisconsin Justice Dubbed 'Loophole Louis' in TV Ads</i> , <a href="http://abajournal.com/news/wisconsin_justice_dubbed_loophole_louis_in_tv_ads">http://abajournal.com/news/wisconsin_justice_dubbed_loophole_louis_in_tv_ads</a> .....	7
Joanna Cohn Weiss, Note, <i>Tough on Crime: How Campaigns for State Judiciary Violate Criminal Defendants' Due Process Rights</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1101 (2006).....	8
David White, <i>Chief Justice Race Hinges on Respect for U.S. Supreme Court</i> , Birmingham News, May 22, 2006 .....	8
